Ch 32 – Torque Settings 

These Torque settings below have been collected and agreed on by a number of respected Norton Dominator engine restorers. Some of these settings will be at odds with those recommended in maintenance manuals but we would suggest that the experience of the contributors is worth heeding. In most cases the recommendations match those found in the Likes of Garratt and Haynes manuals. The significant exceptions being those of studs that are set into Aluminium which are prone to stripping their threads. In most of these cases a slightly lower torque value has been suggested.

Description 






Torque Setting 

Alternator mounting stud nuts 



15lbs.ft 

Big end conrod nuts


- 500 & 600cc

15lbs.ft






- 650 & 750cc

25lbs.ft

Cam chain tensioner nuts 




15lbs.ft 

Camshaft nut 






50lbs.ft 

Carburettor stud nut & screws 



  8lbs.ft (more than this causes distortion)

Centre stand nuts ? 





20lbs.ft 

Chainguard nut 





  8lbs.ft 

Clutch-to-Gear Box mainshaft nut 



70lbs.ft 

Coil mounting bracket bolts 




  8lbs/ft 

Connecting rod nuts - 500/600cc 



15lbs.ft 

- 650/750cc 



25lbs.ft 

Crankshaft flywheel nuts 




25lbs.ft 

Crankshaft oil worm nut (left-hand thread) 


25lbs.ft 

Crankshaft Drive side nut 




70lbs.ft 

Cylinder base nuts (3/8") 




25lbs.ft 

Cylinder base nuts (5/16") 




20lbs.ft 

Cylinder head nuts & bolts (3/8") 



30lbs.ft 

Cylinder head nuts (5/16") 




20lbs.ft 

Cylinder through sleeve & rear nut 



25lbs.ft 3/8 BSC studs into alloy (strips easily) 

Control lever handlebar mounting screws 


12lbs.ft 

Drum brake cam fixing nut 




30lbs.ft 

Engine front plate nut 





25lbs.ft 

Engine mounting bolts various 
- 1/4” 


15lbs.ft ` 

- 5/16” 

20lbs.ft 

- 3/8” 


25lbs.ft 

Engine steady centre stud nut




25lbs.ft 3/8 BSC nut to stud= 25lbs spanner on stud 

Engine steady to head screw 




12lbs.ft 

Exhaust Rose Nut 





50lbs.ft 

Featherbed frame rear crossbar stud nuts 


30lbs.ft 

Footpeg nut 






30lbs.ft 

Footrest mounting bolt ? 




15lbs.ft 7/16 stud with 2 steel nuts. Spacer a must. 

Footrest mounting flange nut 




  8lbs.ft 

Fork damper tube anchor bolt ? 



10lbs.ft for alloy damper greater for steel damper 

Fork stanchion top chrome nuts 



30lbs.ft 

Fork column domed top nut 




30lbs.ft 

Front brake lever pivot bolt nut 



  2lbs.ft 

Front mudguard stay bolt 




10lbs.ft 

Front spindle pinch bolt nut 




10lbs.ft 

Front wheel spindle nut 




60lbs.ft 

Fuel tank underside bolts 




12lbs.ft 

Gearbox inner cover nuts 




12lbs.ft 

Gearbox sprocket nut (Left-hand Thread) 


80lbs.ft 

Gearbox top fixing bolt 




55lbs.ft 

Handlebar mounting bolts ? 




12lbs.ft 5//16 BSF HT Allen bolts = more 

Headlamp shroud bolt 




15lbs.ft 

Horn nut 






  8lbs.ft 

HT and coil clip bolts 





10lbs.ft 

Kickstart pinch bolt ? 





25lbs.ft (or more if Allen bolt used) 

Lift handle clip nut 1/4" 




  8lbs.ft 

Lower yoke socket pinch screw nuts ? 


25lbs.ft 

Mudguard bridge stud nut 




  8lbs.ft 

Mudguard stay nut 





  4lbs.ft 

Oil junction block bolt 




  8lbs.ft 

Oil pressure release valve 




25lbs.ft 

Oil pump stud nuts 





15lbs.ft 

Oil tank mounting bolt top/bottom 



12lbs.ft 

Pillion footrest pivot bolt nut 




  8lbs.ft 

Pillion footrest bolt 





25lbs.ft 

Prop stand clamp nut 





15lbs.ft 

Rear engine plate nut 





30lbs.ft 

Rear mudguard nut 





  8lbs.ft 

Rear mudguard nut 1/4" 




  8lbs.ft 

Rear mudguard nut 5/16" 




15lbs.ft 

Rear side plate mounting nut 




25lbs.ft 

Rear wheel adjuster nut 




  8lbs.ft 

Rear wheel nut, dummy axle 




70lbs.ft 

Rear wheel spindle 





70lbs.ft 

Rectifier nut 






  3lbs.ft 

Reflector nut 
(if fitted)




  3lbs.ft 

Rocker feed banjo bolts 




15lbs.ft 

Rocker spindle cover plate bolts 



  8lbs.ft 

Rotor nut, crankshaft 





70lbs.ft

Silencer clip clamp bolt nut 




12lbs.ft 

Spark plug 






15lbs.ft 

Speedo cable to speedometer gearbox/head 


12lbs.ft 

Steering stem nut 





30lbs.ft 

Suspension unit nuts 

- 5/16” 


20lbs.ft 

 - 3/8” 



25lbs.ft 

Swinging arm bolt nuts 




50lbs.ft 

Tail lens pillar screw 





  2lbs.ft 

Zener diode nut 





  2lbs.ft 

The above setting numbers are only recommended. Studs, nuts and bolts made from non-standard metals are bound to have differing values. 

For mild steel fasteners (28 U.T.S) the general rules for maximum torque values are…… 

¼” BSC 6lbs.ft 

5/16”BSC 11lbs.ft 

3/8”BSC 20lbs.ft 

For high tensile strength (Type “R”) steel fasteners (45 U.T.S) the general rules for maximum torque values are…… 

¼” BSC 9lbs.ft 

5/16”BSC 19lbs.ft 

3/8”BSC 32lbs.ft 

Torque settings for larger thread sizes will depend upon the application.

